TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

RESOLUTION 2024-71

A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE APPROVING MAINTENANCE OF CERTAIN ROADS

WHEREAS the Town of Keystone ("Town") is a home rule municipality governed by the Keystone Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds the responsibility for maintenance of certain roads within Town limits has historically been inequitable, and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that the following criteria should be used to determine which roads the Town of Keystone will take responsibility for maintenance:

- 1) Public R.O.W. that is built to Town of Keystones Standards, and
- 2) Is a road serving a major arterial route, and/or
- 3) Is a road serving major public transportation, and/or
- 4) Is a road that provides access to Town of Keystone facilities or spaces, and

WHEREAS, the Staff has identified several roads that meet the criteria for maintenance responsibility for the Town of Keystone as identified in Exhibit A,

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds it is the best interest of the Town and equitable to all citizens if the Town of Keystone takes responsibility for the roads attached as Exhibit A.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The Town Council Instructs Staff to take necessary steps for the Town of Keystone to assume responsibility for the maintenance of the roads described in Exhibit A (attached). The Town Manager is authorized to make any edits.
- Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

Town of Keystone Resolution No. 2024-71 Page 2

ADOPTED by a vote of 7 in favor and 0 against, this 12^{TH} day of November 2024.

By: Kenneth D. Kily
Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor

ATTEST: Approved as to Form:

By: Madeleine Sielv

Town Člerk

Bv: Jennifer Madsen

Town Attorney

Town of Keystone Resolution No. 2024-71 Page 3

Exhibit A

- Saints John Rd. From HWY 6 to Condo Parking beginning, 0.26 mile
- **Decatur Hill Rd.** From Entrance on HWY 6 to Clearwater Dr., 0.08 mile
- **Tennis Club Rd.** Entirety, 0.65 mile
- **Elk Spur Ln.** Entirety, 0.07 mile
- **Gondola Rd.** Entirety, 0.29 mile
- Antlers Gulch Rd. From Wintergreen Property line to HWY 6, 0.09 mile
- **Oro Grande**, From HWY 6 to Norse Rd. 0.09 mile
- River Run Rd. From E. Keystone Rd to Alcove Ct., 0.33 mile
- **Ida Belle Dr.** Entirety, 0.30 mile
- **Dercum Dr**. Entirety, 0.08 mile
- W. Independence Rd. From Paulson Place to Independence Lane, 0.1 mile
- **Independence L.** Entirety, 0.15 mile
- E. Independence Rd. From Montezuma Rd to Independence Ln., 0.35 mile